2024 Regular Session

HOUSE BILL NO. 330

## BY REPRESENTATIVE PHELPS

## HEALTH/SICKLE CELL ANEM: Provides relative to the membership of the Louisiana Sickle Cell Commission

1	AN ACT
2	To amend and reenact R.S. 40:1125.1(A), relative to the Louisiana Sickle Cell Commission;
3	to provide for the membership of the commission; to specifically limit the
4	membership of the commission; and to provide for related matters.
5	Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana:
6	Section 1. R.S. 40:1125.1(A) is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:
7	§1125.1. Louisiana Sickle Cell Commission
8	A. There shall be established within the Louisiana Department of Health a
9	commission designated the "Louisiana Sickle Cell Commission", composed of
10	seventeen members as provided in Subsection B of this Section. No organization,
11	entity, or individual shall be a member unless expressly provided for in Subsection
12	B of this Section.
13	* * *

## DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

2024 Regular Session

Phelps

Abstract: Limits the membership of the La. Sickle Cell Commission.

<u>Present law</u> provides for the organizations, entities, and individuals that make up the 17member La. Sickle Cell Commission (commission).

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

<u>Proposed law</u> retains <u>present law</u> and requires that the membership of the commission be comprised of only those members that are expressly provided for in <u>present law</u>.

(Amends R.S. 40:1125.1(A))